Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192

I

To the Registrar of Companies
9 P 3111072012 #381

COMPANIES HOUSE
Company Nuiue

00561881

Name of Company

Vange Scaffolding Limited
+/ We
Kirstie Jane Provan Richard Hooper
32 Cornhili Old Station Road
London Loughton
EC3V 3BT Essex

IG10 4PL

the iquidator{s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 15/09/2011 to 14/09/2012

Signed Date Zol l‘ d] (L

Begbies Traynor (Central) LI.LP
32 Cornhill

London

EC3V 3BT

Ref VAM2CVL/KJP/IMC/GAS/VDGIAGIC

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCWL1207P

@ Begbies Traynor

Vange Scaffolding Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 15 September 2011 to 14 September 2012




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to repert to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidation The report 1s
pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpese other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatscever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of kquidators
Progress dunng the pernod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

0 OO D D OCOOOOD OGO @G

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1.

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”

»n

“the lquidators”, ‘“we"
"our” and "us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor’

"security”

“preferential creditor”

INTERPRETATION

Meaning
Vange Scaffolding Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) |

The Company moving inta creditors’ voluntary iquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 32 Cornhill, London,
EC3V 3BT and Richard Hooper of Haslers, Oid Station Road, Loughton,
Essex, IG10 4PL

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, i relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b){1} of the Act), and

)y In refation to Scotland, any secunty (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention {(other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Vange Scaffolding Limited

Company registered number 00561881

Company registered office 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

Former trading address :ui SBrunel Road, Benfleet, Manor Trading Estate, Essex, SS7

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 15 September 2010
Date of lquidators’ appointment 15 September 2010
Changes in hquidator {if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 15 September 2011 to 14
September 2012

RECEIPTS

Book debts

£5,427 has been received from a Company debtor dunng the penod
Miscellaneous

A refund of £288 has been received from Chubb Electronic Security in respect of a pre-payment made by the
Company

A refund of £2 has been received from Connect Plus (M25) Limited

PAYMENTS

Legal fees

Legal fees amounting to £23,373 have been paid to the Liquidators’ solicitors, Lawrence Graham LLP (“LG"), in

respect of therr assistance i progressing the employee tnbunal claims Further details of progress made in this
respect can be found in Section 9 of this report



Tax advice

A payment of £700 has been made to ESW Limited, the Company’s former tax adwisor, for the preparation of a
Corporahon Tax terminal loss refief claim This has resulted in HM Revenue & Customs’ (*HMRC™) offsetting
trading losses of £827,869, incurred in 2010, against the Company’s taxable profits in the three years pnor to
the company entenng into Administration The net cash effect of this 1s a reduction in HMRC'’s unsecured claim
of £167,057

Corporation Tax

£713 has been paid to HMRC n respect of the Company’s Corporation Tax labilty for the first year of
iquidation

Stationary and postage

£959 has been paid to The Colour Company n respect of stationary and postage charges incurred durng the
reporting penod

Insurance

Dunng the reporting penod £628, previously incomectly allocated to VAT recewvable, has been re-allocated to
Insurance costs

Liquidators’ fees and expenses

See Sechcn 6 of this report for details

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided In the directers’ statement of
affairs included in the staternent of proposals of the former adminustrators

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company'’s creditors as follows

Secured creditor

As you may recall there is no secured creditor as Barclays Bank Plc ‘s {"the Bank”) guarantee In respect of the
outstanding Barclays Asset Finance hability was deemed not valid Therefore, any shortfall resulting from the
sale of assets inially thought to falt under the Bank’s guarantee, will now rank as an unsecured claim in the
hquidation

Preferential creditors

The Liquidators estimate the total preferential claims to amount to approximately £460,000 However, we are
currently in the process of adjudicating each of the clams and therefore the above estmate 1s subject to
change

It 1s anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full




Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detals of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided by the former
administrators in their statement of proposals

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 15 no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
Therefore, no prescnbed part of net property I1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
We consider that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors

The anticipated return to the unsecured creditors based on the current estimated outcome statement 1s 20p/g
However, this figure 1s based on our inibal estmate of employee unsecured claims and is therefore subject to
change

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 28 February 2011 by
reference to the time properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the
prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP and Haslers in attending to matters ansing
m the iquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided
by both firms (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with
our firms’ policies, copies of which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Begbies Traynor's tme costs for the penod from 15 September 2011 to 14 September 2012 amount to
£85,399 00 which represents 325 80 hours at an average rate of £262 12 per hour Begbies Traynor's total tme
costs from the commencement of the iquidation to date amount to £291,440 00 which represents 1,168 hours
at an average rate of £248 74 per hour

Haslers' ime costs for the penod from 15 September 2011 to 14 September 2012 amount to £36,298 25 which
represents 13565 hours at an average rate of £267 59 per hour Haslers' total tme costs from the
commencement of the hquidation to date amount to £76,120 50 which represents 316 95 hours at an average
rate of £240 17 per hour

The following further information tn relation to our tme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative surnmary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the peniod 15 September 2011 to 14 September 2012
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's and Haslers’ palicy for re-charging disbursements

Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP's and Hasiers' charge-out rates

O 00D

To 14 September 2012, Begbies Traynor have drawn the total sum of £287,677 50 plus disbursements of
£1,673 83 and Haslers have drawn the total sum of £61,500 plus disbursements of £1,097 45 on account

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2

disbursements that have been taken n accordance with the approval oblained are provided n the namratve
summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report Is attached at Appendix 3



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Debtors

Negotiations are ongoing with one debtor who, as previously reported, made counter clams agamnst the
Company The outstanding debt amounts to approximately £20,000 before taking the debtor's considerable
counter claims nto consideration Legal advice has been sought and the Liguidators are now liaising directly
with the debtor in order to bring this matter to a conclusion

A statutory demand was 1ssued in respect of another debtor that faled to make payment A final setilement
figure of £5,250 plus VAT has now been agreed with the debtor and the Liquidaters anbcipate payment to be
received in the near future

Director’s loan

As creditors may recall, the Liquidators approached one cf the former directors with regards to recovernng a loan
that had been offset against a potential balance due to a director of the Company prior to the administration
Legal adwice has been sought in this respect and the matter is stili under inveshgation

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Employees

As creditors may recall, the Liquidators recewved notice that in excess of 150 former employees had made
claims through the employment tnbunal for holiday pay, redundancy pay, arrears of wages, notice pay, wrongful
dismissal and a protective award

Dunng the reporting penod, the Liquidators, together with Lawrence Graham LLP (“LG"), have reviewed each of
the claims in great detaill and haised with both the employees’ representatives and the Employment Trnbunal in
order to agree the amounts due to each of the employees

The Liguidators have now reached a stage where all of the Tnbuna! claims have been agreed in pnnciple but
have not yet been formally documented Our solicitors consider this should happen shortly

The Liquidators are starbing to agree all of the preferential and unsecured claims, incomorating the cutcome of
the Tribunal claims agreement

Investigations and reporting on directors’ conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire inte the affarrs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habiltes and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, a
hquidator ts also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate
submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

Investigations carred out to date

The Liquidators have instructed Moon Beever Solicitors to assist them with therr ongoing investigations into the
trading of the Company and vanous transactions that occurred in the period leading up to the Administration
The confidential nature of these investigations means that the Liquidators are unable to provide further
information n relation to these enqumes at this stage




10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (ar an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court} may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneraton charged or the
expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

The Liquidators will report agam in approximately twelve months tme or at the conclusion of the quidation,
whichever is the sooner

Kirstie Provan
Joint Liguidator

Dated ch hcnl (2_




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 15 September 2011 to 14 September 2012

Receipts/pa yments: Recoiptsipayments: Estimated future Totat
15 Sepromber 2011t 15 Saptemper 2010 te receipts / payments
14 September 2012 14 Sepember 2012
£ £ £ £
Raceipts
Bal fi from realisat| n the agmimsintion 2 138,989 Z 138 989
Sale of property 31 Manor Road Trading Estate Benfleel 280 000 - 280 000
Salt of motar wehicles - 12 500 - 12 500
Sals of stock and equipment 5 250 5250
Debtors T 5427 629 651 - 628 631
nsurance excess retunds - 0 - 200
Bntish Yelecon refund - 548 548
Bank interest 13913 19 524 - 19 524
insurante clam seiemens - 4 058 - 40%8
Misceilanscus refunds 260 280
Funds held in spicitor’s chent sccount 261 - 2671
19 628 3093 681 - 3,003 392
Lass.
Agants costs  Hiko - (| 081} - (8 081)
Agent's costs Generator Managerment Seruces 2 - (54 549) (54 549)
Agenis costs  Somall Estale Agent (4 700) - {4 700}
Legal costs - LG (23 373) {178 833} (20 000Q) {198 933)
Administrators lees - (81 114) @1 114)
Administrators disbursements (1 708) - {1708)
Liquidators fees (137 310 {334 178) (50 000) (424 178)
Liguidators disbursements {1 682) 277 (7 500) {10271)
Tox aduce (T00) {T00) - 700)
Insurance 628) (11 091} - {11 091)
Welptan Insurance B (@o1) - (an1)
Vehicle Lease Payments - (1 960) - {1 960)
T cosls {577} - 577
Employes wages - (27 042) - 127 042)
Pension Contnbulions {g1e} - 518}
Bank Charges 12 143) (500) (2 643)
[ETNTTY - 12 464) - (2 464)
PAYE & NIC (td 265) - (14 285)
Statonary and Postogo (959) {6 813} {2 5G0) 9411
Sistutony Adeiinng - 227 {204 a2n
Corporshion Tax {7T13) {713 - {713)
Mal o dirschon (156) - {156}
VAT pawt i respact of 1he adrunistigtion habdty {55 806) - (55 805}
Contingensy - (5 600) (5 000)
Mosting room hire (4935) - (495}
(185 a71). (791 935) (125 700} (817 635)
Assets avallable for prefersntial cradftors (145 743) 2 301 748 (125 700 2 175757
Less
Prefarental creditors (480 000) {460 00D}
Surpius with regards preferent:al crecutors {585 700) 1,715 757
Estimeted prascnbed part of nal propeny -
Surptus with regards floating charge holders 1715 757
Debts sacured by floating charge -
Total assets available to unpecured creditors 1715 757
Less
HM Rewnue and Customns 3 (2 548 383}
Defcil under BASF lease agreements 3 (293 263)
‘Frade and sxponae treditors {sshmated) 3 {998 T50)
Emptoyea clams (estimated) 4 (3 600 000;
Total estimated unsecured creditors {8,438 376)
Estmatad deficit with regards creditors (8 722 81 8}
Estimated rb to w d di 0 20
Balances hald
Barciays Bank floaung charge account 197 805
Money Markel Treasury 2 008,326
VAT recanable 95 815
2 301 746
Notes
1 Ferp y the Lxn hawe not a fgury for luture estmated receipls in respect of cutstanding boek debts

2 This Sgure inchucdes amounts pard 1o two ferrner smployess for their s3 sistance with the collection of Company bock debts as detpiled in the main bedy of (he repon
3 Pased on clauns recened
4 This figure 1s basad on our Nimal eshmate of émployea unsecured clans and 13 subject to change

“*Please note that the above figures do not take any potential reabsations in respect of the Liquidators' investigations into account™




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s and Haslers’ policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's and Haslers’ charge-out rates,
o Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Tables of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 15 September 2011 to 14 September 2012,
and

e Cumulative tables of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 15 September 2010 to
14 September 2012




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiticner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent 1in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made {o outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder’'s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSQLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tume recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to aliocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATICN OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually reterable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or zaliocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors I1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of msolvency office holders in England & Wales

Ibid 1




(B)

In addition to the 2 categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within or
formerly within the Begbies Traynor Group have been charged to the case in accordance with
the approval obtained from creditors through resolutions by correspondence

Name Description Hours Amount

(£)

BTG Tax (now part of Corporate 050 75
Smith & Wilhamson LLP} compliance

BTG Forensic Administration 0 30 g0

Technology Analysis and reports 200 600

investigations 030 80

11 40 3,990

Meetings 2 80 980

The above costs relate to advice provided in respect of a pessible Corporation Tax Terminal Loss
Relief claim and assistance with accessing and reviewing the Company's electronic records in
order to obtain information relating to the htigation invoived in collecting the Company's book
debts

Although not currently envisaged, the Liquidators may require the services of both BTG Tax and
BTG Forensic Technology going forward in the iquidation Any time mncurred will be charged on
an hourly basis and crediters will be updated on these costs within the Liguidators’ annual
reports

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Staticnery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to swit local market conditions The rates applying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
(€ per hour}

Partner 495
Director 375
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Tramnee Administrator 160

Support 160




Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied

Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 495
Partner 2 395
Director 375
Sentor Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Trainee Administrator 150
Support 150
Prior to 15 January 2011 the following rates apphed
Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 450
Partner 2 395
Director 375
Sentor Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Trainee Administrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case I1s
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




HASLERS

intolvency & recovely services

TIME AND DISBURSEMENT POLICIES OF HASLERS
APPUCABLE TO INSOLVENCY ESTATES AS AT 1 JANUARY 2012

Pohcies implemented by my firm that have a beanng on the time cosis and
disbursements charged to the estate are as follows

} All professtonal staff are cbhged to compleie weekly timesheets which analyse
time spent on each assignment n units of 6 minutes The cashienng funclions on
estates are performed by professional staff, again the time being charged direcily
to each assignment

2  Where outside sub-confractors are used, ther hme s charged out ot equivalent
rates to permanent staff members Secretanal personnel and suppon staff are not
charged 1o cases save In crcumstances where a dsproporionate etfort 1s
required, for example in dealing with bulk mailings to an excephional number of
members, creditors, or debtors

3  The Office Holder assigns the appropnate grades of staff to work on specific cases
or activites Curent chargeout rates are Qs follows

Grade Hourly Rate
£
Partner/Office Holders 350-425
Managers 275-295
Senior Admrinistrators 180 - 225
Admnistrators 120- 160
Junior Administrators 90-120
Insolvency Accounting 80

Rates are subject to review on the 18 January each year

4 Charge out rates are set by the frm on o standard fermula uvsed throughout the
industry, based on staff salanes vplfted by a factor of 2 5 In the case of nsolvency
and recovery work, this 15 subject to a further uplift 1o take account of addiional
financial nsk foctors ond the ikelihood of o prochtioner, having been appomted 1o
office, being oblged to carry out statutory duties in relation to assignments for
which the firm will not be paid This uplfi 15 also standard prachtce within the
ndustry

5 Haslers 5 located in the Greater London Area, just within the M25 It would be
unreasonable to compare rates with other practices in Central London where
salanes and overheads are highest On the information avallable to us, our charge
out rates compare favourably with firms of a similar size and penpheral location

6 In some instances where there 15 undue rsk to the firm in recovenng its standard
hourly rates in full, typically as a consequence of the pursuit of causes of action
where the outcomes are far from certain, or where there are considered to be
undue nsks associated with the conduct of an assignment, then approval for a %
uplft on standard hourly rates may be sought The % uplft sought will vary
depending upon the crcumstances of each case




HASLERS

insolvency & recovery services

Haslers has no financial or propnetary interest in any of the firms of agents or
soliciiors employed by the Office Holder Unless otherwise specified, agents and
solicitors are engaged on a normal commerciat basis

Selection of agents and solicitors to act In indwvidual cases will be based on a
number of critena

a Ther expertise to carry out the assignment, and

b Ther abiity and proven track record to progress the matter diigently
towards a successful conclusion, and

¢ Cost
d Evidence of adequate professional iIndemnity insurance

Where creditors are wholly rellant upon the ultmate success of hhgation, the
Office Holder will place a lower priority on cost considerations when selecting o
sohcitor

An external firm may be used to carry cut specific work that would normally be
carned oul by this firm only in crcumstances where the instructed fim would be
uniguely placed to provide a more cost efficient service and hence value for
money {o creditors

Drect Expenses (Category 1)

10 Disbursements incurred by an estate, for example statutory advertising, storage,

postage and agents’ fees, are paid drrectly from the estate Alternatively, these
are pad by the firm and reclamed at cost from the estate when funds permit or
when the case s finalsed and the total costs can be ascertaned

11 Where staff use ther own vehicles in necessary travel for the purposes of the estate,

thus 15 recharged at the amount payable to the member of staff, calculated at
currently prevaling Inland Revenue authonsed rales

Other Expenses (Category 2)

12 Category 2 disbursements are costs which include elements of shared or allocated

costs I 15 not Haslers' policy to charge for such costs




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Vange Scaffolding Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Jane Provan and Richard Hooper

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 15 September 2010

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached i1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the levei of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
Debtors

As previously reported, complications have been expernenced in cellecting the outstanding book
debts This 1s due to the claims that were 1ssued agamst the Company for losses incurred as a
result of the Company ceasing to trade and therefore not being able to complete the contracts

LG and GMS were instructed to provide advice in relation to these claims and potential
recovenes from the debtors

There remain twe outstanding bock debts that the Liguidators continue to pursue
Employee claims -

As creditors may recall, the Liquidators receved notice that in excess of 150 former employees
had made clams through the employment tnbunal for holiday pay, redundancy pay, arrears of
wages, notice pay, wrongful dismissal and a protective award

Dunng the reporting period, the Liguidators, together with Lawrence Graham LLP (‘LG"), have
reviewed each of the clams n great detart and liaised with both the employees’ representatives
and the Employment Tnbunal in order to agree the amounts due to each of the employees

The Liquidators have now reached a stage where all of the Trbunal clams have been agreed In
principle but have not yet been formally documented Our scheitors consider this should happen
shortly

The Liguidators are starting to agree all of the preferential and unsecured claims, incorporating
the cutcome of the Tnbunal clams agreement

Exceptional responsibifities
As detalled above




14

1%

16

The office holders’ effectiveness
Company assets

The only assets that remain to be realised are two book debts which the Liquidators continue to
pursue During the course of the iquidation, the Liquidators have realised book debts with a total
value of £629,651

Total asset realisations dunng the hguidation, excluding bank interest and including the above
debtor figure, amount to £935,167

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders

The majorty of the Company's assets were realised dunng the course of the preceding
Administration Including the Company's cash at bank, the Joint Administrators realised a total of
{including the Company's cash at bank) £2,138,889 through the sale of the Company's chattel
assets located at vanous sites around the UK, and the collection of the majonty of the
Company's book debts The Liquidators have continued to collect the Company’s book debts
and have entered into negotiations with those debtors who have contested the amounts due,
secured the sale of the Company's head office for £280,000 (excluding the costs of sale) and
have completed the sale of the Company's last remaining chattel assets A total of £935,167 has
been realised dunng the course of the iquidation to date

Anticipated return to creditors
On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome
for each class of the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditor

As you may recall there 1s no secured creditor as the Bank’s guarantee in respect of the
outstanding Barclays Asset Finance habiity was deemed not valid Therefore, any shortfall
resulting from the sale of assets initially thought to fall under the Bank's guarantee, will now rank
as an unsecured clam in the quidation

Preferential creditors

The Ligudators estimate the total preferential claims to amount to approxmately £460,000
However, we are currently in the process of adjudicating each of the clams and therefore the
above estimate 1s subject to change

It 1s anticipated that preferentiat creditors will be paid in full

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided by the
former administrators In therr statement of proposals

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsaisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there Is no net property as defined
in Section 176A(B) of the Act Therefore, no prescribed part of net property 15 available for
distnbution to the unsecured creditors




17

18

18

110

Unsecured creditors
We consider that there will be sufficrent funds for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors

The anticipated return to the unsecured creditors based on the current estimated outcome
staterment 1s 20p/E However, this figure 1s based on our initial esimate of employee unsecured
clams and s therefore subject to change

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 15 September 2011 and 14 September 2012,
prepared In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 for both Beghies Traynor
(Central) LLP and Haslers, is attached and shows the number of hours spent by each grade of
staff on the different types of work invoived in the case, giving the average hourly rate charged
for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
following ther appomntment only

The views of the creditors

As creditors are aware, the Company moved from admimistration to creditors’ voluntary
hquidation on 15 September 2010 The Liguidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the
Company and to consider the conduct of the directors The Liquidators welcome any
correspondence or information from creditors to assist with therr nvestigations into the affars of
the Company

The Liguidators will send progress reports to all known creditors within twe months of each
annversary of ther appointment

Approval of fees

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time
properly given by them and therr staff in attending to maiters ansing in the winding up as agreed
at a meeting of creditors held on 28 February 2011

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

At the meeting of creditors on 28 February 2011, it was also resolved that the Joint Liquidatars
be authonsed to make a separate charge in respect of ther expenses in accordance with therr
firms' policies notes contained in Appendix 2 of this report

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolutton obtained In relation o expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
dishursements have been charged to the case since the date of our appointment

Name Description Hours Amount
(£)
BTG Tax (now Corporate 050 75
part of Smith & complance
Williamson LLP)
BTG Forensic Administration 030 90
Technology Analysis and 200 600
reports 030 90
Investigations 11 40 3,990
Meetings 280 980

The above costs relate to advice prowided in respect of a possible Corporation Tax
Terminal Loss Relief claim and assistance with accessing and reviewing the Company's




21

22

3

31

electronic reccrds 1n order to obtain information relating to the htigation involved in
collecting the Company's book debts

Other professionals employed and their costs

Pinsent Masons LLP ("PM") have been instructed to provide advice in relation to ongoing
matters ansing In the iquidation as the relevant pariners formerly at LG have moved firms
However, employee claims continue to be dealt with by LG due to therr existing involvement in
the Tribuna! process

LG’s costs to date amount to £178,933
PM'’s costs to date amount to £6,500

Moon Beever have been instructed to assist the Liquidators with their ongoing 1investigations into
the trading of the Company and vanous transactions that occurred in the penod leading up to the
Administration Their costs to date amount to £2,521 75

Staffing and management

Appropnately expenenced staff undertook the varnous tasks ansing to ensure that matters were
properly dealt with, at the least cost to the Liquidation It s the policy of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP that all grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the case The analysis in the report
seeks to give some indication of the vancus tasks undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
but is not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive list

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's and Haslers' policies for charging fees and expenses incurred
by office holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out

Ensuning comphance with all statutory obligations in the iquidation,

Dealing with the realisation of the Company’s remaining book debts,

Identifying and pursuing any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds,

Liaising with LG in relation to the employment trbunal claims detailed in the report,
Liaising with Pinsent Masons regarding HMRC's request detailed in Section 9 of the
report,

Liaising with Moon Beever in respect of the Liquidators’ investigations,

Adjudicating the employees’ preferential clams

Dealing with enquines from employees and other creditors, and

Dealng with the Corporation Tax terminal loss relief claim detailed in Section 4 of the
report




—E 292 00 094 00 091 00 58t 00 €2 00 59¢ 00 56¢ 00 56 3 ated Aunoy abesany]
hc|mmm S8 00 8892 00 096 00 850'92 00 589 91 00 €L 00 560 b 00 058'%1 3 apesf yeis Ag 1503 auy, (ejo
g sz¢ 8 9i 09 8 0vl 0Ls 20 019 0 0g apeib yejs Ag sanoy jej0)
00 G6¥ 00 G6¥ 00 ¢ o vonedniy
81 £0C 05 61 2 0801 Gt 55 0€ 0 Xel
BY0
L2 08% 05 600'L oL g £0 gL sbugeaw|  suanew Jayn
BIPUWWOD SI0NPRID
89 P62 00 L9§'6% 09 v61 P €6 L &b 6 By X4 S1410
panoag sJoypaly
Buipes, Buipesy
sjasse Aued paiyLsepi] JO uonualay
00 581 00 28 0z 0 z0 $3[ES JasSe pue sseusng Auadolg siasse
06 TEC 0% G2y ol gl 9t £Z1 Z L UGI1231100 1030 10 uonesieay
£€ 89E 00 686 | ar S v o Sl L) 81 suonebnsaaul pue ¥vQgo suonebinsaaul
pr £E2 0p a8 z 02 21 L0t 50 S L siteye Jo Juawaels pue Buntoda) Aloinels
0Z v62 00 692 91 0E 65 891 S v €l c0 [Ad L8l Bunjueg pue uonesISILILPY| Buluue|g pue
6. 65 0S 082'9 0l 92 67l S b 5 ¢ [ Suluued ased pue Jusunueddy|  wonensiupwpy
._f_._ow Mymm“.m.é 31500 awny SINOH JEl0 poddng unupy Juft urpy uwpy S | JBUW 1SSy 1Buy JBupy ug e0ang Auped apeig yeg

S ZL0Z/60/bL “OL  LLOZIBO/SY.

Wl PoUSd 8t | JoJ SiSABUY 1500 auitf




0s 229 282 3 91EP O] UMELP S3dy B0 |
9Z Z¥E {B¥ E51 98 b5l 96 v8l 59 vel 00 g2 00 §1€ 00 59¢ 28 £8C 00 §6¢ JFoea Aunoy ebeseay
bo Qry'L62 0D 051G 00826 0L [DO GOV 0¥ 00 G2Y'1E |05 £29'08  |OG 0SI 00 921 0o ££ 0028% #3 {05 69p 1S 3 epesb yeys Ag 3500 awp (o)
z 8ot L 8oL 473 1 992 6 691 5 BGE 90 v O z0 0891 L9k apesb yeys Aq sunoy |10 |
00 S6¢ 05 ¥0E v 0L &6¢ (X34 vonelipn
| ¥ 081 05 £289 0l 8€ 66} 66 84 50 e
00 051 00 528 05§ S S 1ayio
2T 488 00 281'% 08 Ol BZ 0L 0l Zl 8 ¥ sBunsay sIeRew 13y10
A8RIIUIOY SIOEPAID
8F PrZ 00 221 €6 06 08E 3 €5 L 90l 9QpL 2 69 A4S S1B34I0
paIngag SI01paID
Buipesy Buipai)
SPOLE [0S LET oLl £0 20 slasse Aued pimyL/aniL jo uolusley
12502 05 66%'S 08 92 59 9 ¢ 41 50 $3[Bs J955E puUe SsauIsng ‘Auadely qesse
5Z 2v2 05 214 88 0L L£2 8 95 S 9 6 101 G 99 Uot8iod 193] jo uonesieay
£ 562 00 186 11 0Z 6 LT [ X4 ¥ 0 £91 L £ £ e suotiebnsasu pue vggo)  suenefinseau
81 922 05 098 L) Q€ 26 S 81 LaL 9 01 80 97 (R Sireye jo JuaLaiels pue Guipoda) Aoinjers
GE 6LE 00 |B6'ES a1 9FT €0 ZLL LES (-1 051 70 20 602 £ 62 Sunjueg pue uonessIukLpY Buluey pue
L4052 00 202'0Z 09 08 Z 0L € g1 168 GE 5 0l Buueid aseo pue wawuioddy]  uoneasiunLpy
\E:n_“ M_mM.B:( 331500 dwi) SINGH fBlo] wiN poddng ulwpy Jup uwpy unupy Jus | sGupy jesy 1Bupy 1Bupy Jug Jepang Jauyed sprIs) yeig

- ZLOZI0LI6L OL owcmao.‘m | WwoI4  POL3d 8yl JoJ SISAeuy 10D sl JADZLOVALC - co:wb_:aj AJBIUNIOA SJOYipaI) - paliwr] Bulpjoyeds sbue




0000519 9jDP 0} UMDIP $834 |0}0]
L1 OFe 05 0Z1'9L (LvA pup sjuswasingsip Buipn|oxa) 54500 jojoL
S691€ S1 0l §L 991 58 16 0z 8v $1N0Y [o10]
95 Z¥L §TZZI'SE §S 9€1 - 0994 0z oF G/ 61 SUOIDDSUDI] {UDPIDBIUY BuyoBisaAu)
96 L0C 05 16£°2 05 L1 - 09 £ 06¢ - MBIADY T dIS
£0 802 00 4££°01 0/ &% - 0l oy 0lé 050 syodey vaao
€6 ELE 05 45 or | - 010 080 050 uoIyo38(10D J98Q
rASANA 0S €91 069 - - or 9 050 s}assy JO LoyDSIoay
Sy ale 08 LvE atl - ola oL 0640 SUNDD S1Io4paID)
(€82 05 SE0'7 0s 71 - ov e 09 8 0S¢ SIOPP8ID UM SUOHDIINWWOD
96 €61 00 656" ot ol 0$0 0% 6 - - Buipoday Aloiniogg
A RATA S/ 509 ¥ 56 /1 090 57 01 00 | 05§ SPIO31 JO SOUDUBIDW
0001Z 0oty 0o - 010 oLo - Buunoooy Asusaosul
9c 21T STV SLye or 8 066 SLyl 0z 1 Buiuupg 850
7€ 981 00 802 08¢ - 09¢ 0z 0 - TnN-185 BARDASIUILPY
19 LOE ST 9L0'6 05 62 590 0z 9 0g £ 5€G1 Buiuupig pup uopisiuILpY
10RUSIUIWPY IBPIOH 80O
%3%.1 MMM?% % 1507 awit SINOH |0}O] lojpysiunupy touas Jebnupw Jlaupond LOLOUNS O 4O UOHDIISSOL
SINOH

Z10Z 1oquaydas p| 0} 010Z Iaquaydss §| pouad ayj Jo) $jS0D AWl SIB|SDH JO SISAjpUY
NOLYQINDIT NI - Q31iWi1 ONIQ1044d¥D8 IDNYA

SYIATISYH




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Expenses incurred during the period 15 September 2010 to 14 September 2011

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £
£ £
Sundry Beefys 10 21 1021 000
Courter 3D Couners 100 95 100 95 000
Couner Goldstar International 2825 2825 000
Express
Company searches | Companies House 200 200 000
Travel ca2Cc 1410 14 10 000
Bestax Taxi Co 1000 10 00 000
Maptin 765 765 000
London Taxis 65 00 65 00 000
Vanous petrol stations 298 80 298 80 000
Storage Archive Sclutons 61519 61519 000
Bonding Willis Limited 8000 80 00 000
Conference call Bntish Telecom 3860 3960 000
Pension : Skandia Life 517 52 517 52 000
contributions
Meeting rcom hire MWB Business 495 00 495 00 000
Exchange
Agent's fees Sorrell Estate Agents 4,700 00 4,700 00 000
GMS 51,690 00 51,690 00 000
Hilco
8,080 71 8,080 71 000
Legal fees LG 155,559 84 155,569 84 000
Mail re-direction Royal Mail 155 98 155 98 0Co
Telephone, faxand | 4 Com Network 287 59 287 59 000
internet Services
Yes Telecom 474 49 474 49 000
BNP Panbas Lease 497 53 497 53 000
Group
Vodaphone 290 01 90 01 000
Bntish Telecom 478 97 478 97 000




Stationary & Impnma UK Limited 3,369 50 3,369 50 000
Postage The Colour Company 2,246 49 2,246 49 000
ING Lease UK Limited 33810 338 10 000
IT Support Back Up Direct 180 Q0 180 00 000
Frotec UK 25000 250 00 000
On Direct Business 147 00 147 00 000
Services Ltd
Statutory Courts Advertising 226 80 2286 80 000
Advertising Lirmited
Employee wages Employees retamed by 29,901 54 27,042 47 000
the former
Administrators and
current Liquidators
Property expenses NPower 587 27 587 27 000
Essex & Suffolk Water 48 17 48 17 000
Insurance Wilks Limited 10,463 09 10,463 09 000
Employee Welplan 80142 801 42 000
Insurance
PAYE & NI HM Revenue & 14,294 97 14,294 97 0 00
Customs
Vehicle rental Mercedes Benz 1,960 16 1,960 186 000
payments
Bank charges Barclays Bank Plc 2,142 90 2,142 90 000

Expenses incurred dunng the pertod 15 September 2011 to 14 September 2012

Postage

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £
£ £
Storage Archive Solutions 716 04 397 80 31824
Company searches | Companies House 100 100 000
Postage Royal Mall 328 328 000
Legal fees l.awrence Graham 23,37290 2337290 000
Pinsent Masons 6,500 00 000 6,500 00
Moon Beever 252175 000 252175
Tax advice ESW Limited 700 00 70000 000
Stationary & The Colour Company 959 40 959 40 000




